

No. 24-645

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

SARAH M. HARRIS
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LISA L. RUSSELL
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON
DANIEL HALAINEN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below 1
Jurisdiction 1
Statement 2
Discussion 6
 A. The court of appeals’ decision that petitioners
 lack Article III standing does not warrant
 further review 7
 B. The court of appeals’ decision to grant mandamus
 does not warrant further review 16
 C. This case would be a poor vehicle for considering
 the questions presented 22
Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alexis Bailly Vineyard, Inc. v. Harrington,
931 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2019) 13
American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011) 9
Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuño,
670 F.3d 310 (1st Cir. 2012) 13
Bauman v. United States District Court,
557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977) 19
Black v. Cutter Laboratories, 351 U.S. 292 (1956) 21
Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v.
